fluctuation in price. Hence the Commodity risk is mitigated.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements   (Rs. in Lacs)

47

25th ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

c) Interest rate risk

The Company manages its Interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of  Interest bearing and Interest free loans and borrowings.

i. Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the company is as

follows.

(INR in lakhs)

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - - -

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities  993.66  2,046.29  2,636.87

 993.67  2,046.29  2,636.87

ii. Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by

the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

(INR in Lakhs)

Profit or (loss) Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Variable-rate instruments  (9.94)  9.94  (20.46)  20.46

Cash flow sensitivity  (9.94)  9.94  (20.46)  20.46

Note 30: Income tax expense

This note provide an analysis of the Company's income tax expense, show amounts that are recognised directly in equity and how the tax

expense is affected by non-assessable and non-deductible items. It also explains significant estimates made in relation to the company's tax

positions.

The tax reconciliation is not required in the Company since the Company is in the losses and there is no income tax liability on the Company.

Note 31 Disclosure of related parties / related party transactions :

A. List of related parties :

i) Key Management Personnel

1 R.V. Ravikumar (Managing Director)

[…]

"An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in

accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those

estimates were in error.Ind AS estimates as at April 01 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with

previous GAAP. The company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required

under previous GAAP:1) Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;2) Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit

loss model."

B: Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the

reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

52

RAVI KUMAR DISTILLERIES LIMITED.

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016 (INR in lakhs)

 Notes to first Amount as per Effects of Amount as

time adoption   previous  transition   per Ind AS

GAAP* to Ind AS

I ASSETS

1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(a) Property, plant and equipment  301.05  -   301.05

(b)  Financial assets

(i) Investments 1  826.22  -0.51  825.71

(c)  Other non-current assets  3,111.43  -53.66  3,057.77

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  4,238.70  -54.17  4,184.53

2 CURRENT ASSETS

(a)  Inventories 2,179.77  -143.80  2,035.97

(b)  Financial assets

(i) Investments  477.35  -   477.35

(ii) Trade receivables 2  1,994.91  (109.93)  1,884.98

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  44.43  -1.05  43.38

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  26.78  -   26.78

(v) Others  4,264.89  -   4,264.89

(c)  Other current assets  91.79  -   91.79

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  9,079.93  (254.79)  8,825.14

TOTAL ASSETS  13,318.64  (308.96)  13,009.67

I EQUITY & LIABILITIES

1 EQUITY

(a) Equity Share Capital  2,400.00  -   2,400.00

(b) Other Equity 1,2,3,4  4,680.95  -308.96  4,371.99

TOTAL EQUITY 7,080.95  (308.96)  6,771.99

2 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Others  515.95  -   515.95

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities  8.77  -   8.77

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 524.73  -   524.72

3 CURRENT LIABILITIES

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  3,040.34  -   3,040.34

(ii) Trade payables  703.61  -   703.61

(iii) Others  1,752.91  -   1,752.91

(b) Provisions 27.75  -   27.75

(c) Other current liabilities  188.34  -   188.34

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,712.95  -   5,712.95

TOTAL LIABILITIES  6,237.69  -   6,237.68

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  13,318.64  (308.96)  13,009.67